

BIG SHOULDERS FUND

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018 and 2017

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
Chicago, Illinois

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	3
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES.....	4
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	6
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Executive Committee
Big Shoulders Fund
Chicago, Illinois

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Big Shoulders Fund (the "Fund"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

(Continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Big Shoulders Fund as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Crowe LLP

Crowe LLP

Chicago, Illinois
November 7, 2018

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
 STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,296,610	\$ 4,323,543
Investments:		
Investments attributable to endowments	35,296,080	33,364,509
Other investments	<u>13,659,029</u>	<u>13,877,173</u>
Total investments	<u>48,955,109</u>	<u>47,241,682</u>
Accounts receivable from sale of investments	-	73,233
Pledges receivable, net	12,712,216	15,548,904
Fixed assets, net	88,984	104,874
Other assets	<u>150,197</u>	<u>236,473</u>
Total	<u>\$ 79,203,116</u>	<u>\$ 67,528,709</u>
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 397,145	\$ 350,566
Deferred revenue	169,700	237,975
Agency payables	7,673,866	225,051
Grants payable, net	<u>3,938,818</u>	<u>2,846,260</u>
Total liabilities	<u>12,179,529</u>	<u>3,659,852</u>
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted	28,240,075	24,228,605
Temporarily restricted	30,173,755	32,286,982
Permanently restricted	<u>8,609,757</u>	<u>7,353,270</u>
Total net assets	<u>67,023,587</u>	<u>63,868,857</u>
Total	<u>\$ 79,203,116</u>	<u>\$ 67,528,709</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
For the year ended June 30, 2018

	2018			Total
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	Temporarily <u>Restricted</u>	Permanently <u>Restricted</u>	
Changes in net assets - operating				
Public support and other revenue				
Contributions	\$ 7,430,801	\$ 14,518,549	\$ -	\$ 21,949,350
Less amounts designated to other organizations by donors	-	(7,967,843)	-	(7,967,843)
Fund-raising events revenue, net	<u>5,371,078</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,371,078</u>
Total public support and event revenue	<u>12,801,879</u>	<u>6,550,706</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>19,352,585</u>
Net investment return - operating	103,818	-	-	103,818
Endowment earnings used for programs and operations (Note 4)	1,027,980	550,151	-	1,578,131
Other income	4,840	-	-	4,840
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>9,854,237</u>	<u>(9,854,237)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net contributions and other revenue available for operations	<u>23,792,754</u>	<u>(2,753,380)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,039,374</u>
Expenses				
Program expense	19,151,740	-	-	19,151,740
Management expense	1,471,490	-	-	1,471,490
Fund-raising expense	<u>883,530</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>883,530</u>
Total expenses	<u>21,506,760</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,506,760</u>
Other changes in net assets - operating				
Gain (loss) on disposal of fixed assets	6,000	-	-	6,000
Loss on uncollectible accounts and rescinded pledges	<u>(50,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(50,000)</u>
Changes in net assets - operating	<u>2,241,994</u>	<u>(2,753,380)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(511,386)</u>
Changes in net assets - non-operating				
Contributions	-	-	1,256,487	1,256,487
Net investment return - non-operating	2,797,456	1,190,304	-	3,987,760
Less endowment earnings used for programs and operations	<u>(1,027,980)</u>	<u>(550,151)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,578,131)</u>
Changes in net assets - non-operating	<u>1,769,476</u>	<u>640,153</u>	<u>1,256,487</u>	<u>3,666,116</u>
Changes in net assets	4,011,470	(2,113,227)	1,256,487	3,154,730
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>24,228,605</u>	<u>32,286,982</u>	<u>7,353,270</u>	<u>63,868,857</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 28,240,075</u>	<u>\$ 30,173,755</u>	<u>\$ 8,609,757</u>	<u>\$ 67,023,587</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
For the year ended June 30, 2017

	2017			Total
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	
Changes in net assets - operating				
Public support and other revenue				
Contributions	\$ 3,939,128	\$ 8,123,542	\$ -	\$ 12,062,670
Less amounts designated to other organizations by donors	-	(710,656)	-	(710,656)
Fund-raising events revenue, net	<u>368,813</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>368,813</u>
Total public support and event revenue	<u>4,307,941</u>	<u>7,412,886</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,720,827</u>
Net investment return - operating	60,555	-	-	60,555
Endowment earnings used for programs and operations (Note 4)	1,034,313	519,487	-	1,553,800
Other income	4,400	-	-	4,400
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>9,674,269</u>	<u>(9,674,269)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net contributions and other revenue available for operations	<u>15,081,478</u>	<u>(1,741,896)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,339,582</u>
Expenses				
Program expense	16,437,841	-	-	16,437,841
Management expense	1,518,282	-	-	1,518,282
Fund-raising expense	<u>848,712</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>848,712</u>
Total expenses	<u>18,804,835</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,804,835</u>
Other changes in net assets - operating				
Gain (loss) on disposal of fixed assets	(98,455)	-	-	(98,455)
Loss on uncollectible accounts and rescinded pledges	<u>(3,677)</u>	<u>(76,950)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(80,627)</u>
Changes in net assets - operating	<u>(3,825,489)</u>	<u>(1,818,846)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,644,335)</u>
Changes in net assets - non-operating				
Contributions	-	-	332,954	332,954
Net investment return - non-operating	4,241,029	1,732,282	-	5,973,311
Less endowment earnings used for programs and operations	<u>(1,034,313)</u>	<u>(519,487)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,553,800)</u>
Changes in net assets - non-operating	<u>3,206,716</u>	<u>1,212,795</u>	<u>332,954</u>	<u>4,752,465</u>
Changes in net assets	(618,773)	(606,051)	332,954	(891,870)
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>24,847,378</u>	<u>32,893,033</u>	<u>7,020,316</u>	<u>64,760,727</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 24,228,605</u>	<u>\$ 32,286,982</u>	<u>\$ 7,353,270</u>	<u>\$ 63,868,857</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets (total operating and non-operating activities)	\$ 3,154,730	\$ (891,870)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Net investment (gains) / losses	(3,600,756)	(5,598,602)
Donated furniture and leasehold improvements	-	(39,028)
Amortization of bond premiums	7,949	27,002
Depreciation expense	35,803	54,668
(Gain) loss on disposal of fixed assets	(6,000)	98,455
Contributions for permanent endowment fund	(1,256,487)	(332,954)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Pledges receivable	2,738,175	1,474,847
Other assets	86,276	(63,450)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	46,579	59,050
Deferred revenue	(68,275)	57,850
Agency payable	7,448,815	144,976
Grants payable	<u>1,092,558</u>	<u>(1,695,486)</u>
Net cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities	9,679,367	(6,704,542)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of investments	(12,015,342)	(15,857,503)
Proceeds from sales of investments	13,967,955	17,201,803
Purchases of fixed assets	<u>(13,913)</u>	<u>(13,170)</u>
Net cash flow provided by investing activities	1,938,700	1,331,130
Cash flows from financing activities		
Contributions for permanent endowment fund	<u>1,355,000</u>	<u>430,000</u>
Net cash flow provided by financing activities	<u>1,355,000</u>	<u>430,000</u>
Change in cash and cash equivalents	12,973,067	(4,943,412)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>4,323,543</u>	<u>9,266,955</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 17,296,610</u>	<u>\$ 4,323,543</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Big Shoulders Fund (the "Fund") is an independent corporation established in 1986 to develop, manage, and distribute funds for the educational system of the Archdiocese of Chicago (the "Archdiocese"). Operating support is derived primarily from contributions from private individuals, corporate donations, and investment earnings. Funds raised are distributed as scholarships to students, operating and capital grants to schools, and other grants and expenses for specific programs benefiting schools within the educational system.

These financial statements reflect the financial position, changes in net assets, and cash flows of the Fund. The Archdiocese is a separate and distinct organization whose activities are not reflected in these financial statements.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting: The financial statements of the Fund are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("US GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Operations: The Fund classifies changes in net assets as either operating or non-operating activity. Non-operating activity includes permanently restricted contributions, investment return in excess of amounts used for operations associated with long-term investments and endowments, and other infrequent changes in net assets. Operating activity includes all other activity not classified as non-operating. For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flow only, "operating activities" refers to the changes both in operating and non-operating net assets.

Contributions: Contributions with a readily determinable fair value are reflected in the financial statements at the time contributions are received. Multi-year pledges are recorded at the risk-adjusted present value of their expected future payments. Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in the same year as the contributions are received are reported as revenue of the temporarily restricted net asset class and released from restriction in the same period. Net income from fundraising events that is designated for a particular use is recorded as unrestricted income if it is expended in the same period.

Contributions designated by donors for use by specific beneficiaries/other organizations are known as agency transactions. Current US GAAP requires the exclusion of these receipts from revenue. However, in order to present the full results of the Fund's fundraising efforts, which includes these transactions, they are included along with other contributions received by the Fund on the Statement of Activities and are then presented as a reduction of gross contribution revenue in the same period the contribution revenue is recognized. On the Statement of Financial Position they are recorded as liabilities of the Fund. Expenditures made as result of agency transactions reduce these liabilities when the payment is made.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fundraising Events: The Fund holds several fundraising events each year. In conjunction with these events, the Fund may receive event contributions or event revenue. The Fund defines event contributions as payments for which the donor receives no goods or services of value in return. Event contributions, which may be unrestricted or temporarily restricted in nature, are included in general contributions to the Fund on the statement of activities.

The Fund defines event revenue as payments for which the donor receives something of value in return, such as dinner, foursomes at a golf outing, auction items, etc. "Fundraising events revenue, net" on the statements of activities represents event revenue, as defined above, less direct event expenses.

Functional Expenses: Operating expenses directly identified with a functional area (program, management or fundraising) are charged to that area. When expenses affect more than one area, they are allocated on the basis of employee hours or other relevant means.

Program Expenses: Unconditional grants are recognized as expenses during the period in which they are authorized by the Fund's Executive Committee. Unconditional grants payable that are due in future years are recorded at the present value of their expected future payments. Scholarships are recognized as expenses during the period in which they are authorized by the Fund's Executive Committee and paid. Conditional grants are recognized when conditions are met.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: Cash equivalents are defined as all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are not part of investments. The Fund maintains cash balances at certain financial institutions in excess of the insurance limits provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The Fund has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

Investments: Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are valued primarily from quoted market prices, where available, or quoted market prices of comparable instruments, where prices are not available. For other investments for which there is no active market, fair values are based on valuations determined by the investment managers using net asset values or equivalents ("NAV"). The NAVs of the investment funds are determined on the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with US GAAP. The investment managers utilize standard valuation procedures and policies to assess the fair value of the underlying investment holdings to derive NAV. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. See Note 3 for further disclosures.

Pledges and Other Receivables: Pledges receivable are recorded at the time an unconditional promise to give is received by the Fund. Other receivables are recorded at the time an obligation to the Fund is incurred. Conditional pledges are not recorded until the conditions are substantially met. Unconditional pledges designated by donors for use by a specific beneficiary (agency transactions) are not recorded as assets or liabilities of the Fund at the time the pledge is made. They are, however, included on the statement of activities in gross contribution revenue and the corresponding reduction of contribution revenue in the same manner as other agency transactions. Future collections on these pledges increase liabilities of the Fund.

Fixed Assets: Donated furniture and leasehold improvements are recorded at fair value as of the date of gift. Purchased fixed assets are recorded at cost. Furniture and equipment are being depreciated on a straight-line method over their estimated useful life. Leasehold improvements are being depreciated on a straight-line method over the lease term. Long-lived assets, such as furniture and leasehold improvements, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the fair value of an asset may be less than its carrying value. This loss would be recorded if it is not recoverable.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Deferred Revenue: Deferred revenue consists of payments received in advance of the annual golf outing that is held during August of each year and the annual social fund-raiser held in the Fall of each year.

Net Assets: The Fund classifies net assets as follows:

Unrestricted - Net assets which are free of donor-imposed restrictions; all revenue, expenses, gains, and losses that are not changes in permanently or temporarily restricted net assets. For the Fund, this category includes contributions and investment income not related to permanently restricted endowments, and all program, fundraising, and management expenses.

Temporarily Restricted - Net assets whose use by the Fund is limited by donor-imposed restrictions that either expire by the passage of time or can be removed by the fulfillment of the stipulated purpose for which the donation was restricted. All temporarily restricted funds are restricted for scholarships, grants and program expenses benefitting students and schools served by the Fund.

Permanently Restricted - Net assets donated with stipulations that they be invested to provide a permanent source of income (e.g., endowment funds); such restrictions neither can expire with the passage of time nor be removed by the fulfillment of a stipulated purpose. All permanently restricted funds are restricted for scholarships, grants and program expenses benefitting students and schools served by the Fund.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements: In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"), issued Accounting Standards Update 2016-02 ("ASU 2016-02"), *Leases (Topic 842)*. ASU 2016-02 requires the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities by lessees for those leases classified as operating leases under previous US GAAP. For non-public business entities, the amendments in ASU 2016-02 are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. The Fund has not yet implemented ASU 2016-02 and is in the process of assessing the effect on the Fund's financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958)*. ASU 2016-14 requires certain changes to the current net asset classification requirements for not-for-profit entities (NFP's) and to the information presented in financial statements and notes about a NFP's liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. The amendments in the ASU 2016-14 are effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. The Fund has not yet implemented ASU 2016-14 and is in the process of assessing the effect on the Fund's financial statements.

Reclassifications: Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year amounts to conform to the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net assets or classification of net assets.

Subsequent Events: Management has performed an analysis of the activities and transactions subsequent to June 30, 2018, to determine the need for any adjustments to and/or disclosures within the audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018. Management has performed their analysis and reflected such adjustments and disclosures to these financial statements through November 7, 2018, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

(Continued)

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT RETURN

Certain investments are accounted for at fair value using a three-tier framework based on various inputs. The hierarchy of inputs utilized by the Fund for classifying investments is summarized below:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date. Investments in this category for the Fund consist of publicly traded stocks, mutual funds or corporate bonds with quoted prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. Investments in this category for the Fund consist of corporate bonds which may not currently have active markets and certificates of deposit.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. The Fund currently has no investments classified at Level 3.

Other investments which are valued using the practical expedient of the Net Asset Value ("NAV") as determined by the investment manager are not categorized by level.

In many cases, a valuation technique used to measure fair value includes inputs from multiple levels of the fair value hierarchy. The lowest level of significant input determines the placement of the entire fair value measurement in the hierarchy. The categorization of an investment within the hierarchy is therefore based on price transparency and is not necessarily an indication of risk or liquidity associated with these investments.

Investments that are not publicly traded may not be readily marketable, and their estimated value is subject to uncertainty. Therefore, there may be a material difference between their estimated value and the value that would have been used had a readily determinable fair value for such investments existed.

The Fund relies on information provided by fund managers to determine the fair value of investments using the Net Asset Value. The Fund reviews the performance of investments at least quarterly with its investment consultant, including (1) comparisons of investment returns to relevant benchmarks, (2) comparison of annual results reported on periodic management statements to audited financial statements, and (3) periodic review of management of fund managers, including personal meetings or telephone conferences with fund representatives and review of any commentary presented by fund managers. The Fund believes its reliance on the investment fund managers' estimates of fair value for non-publicly traded investments is appropriate.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT RETURN (Continued)

Investments are the only asset currently measured at fair value on a recurring basis. There are no liabilities currently measured at fair value on a recurring basis. Investments are summarized below:

<u>Type of Investment</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>NAV</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Percent of Total</u>
<u>2018</u>					
Large cap equity funds	\$ 10,744,187	\$ -	\$ 2,755,960	\$ 13,500,147	27.6%
Small cap equity funds	1,346,500	-	2,694,155	4,040,655	8.3%
International equity - developed markets funds	3,112,809	-	3,260,285	6,373,094	13.0%
International equity - emerging markets funds	-	-	4,229,898	4,229,898	8.6%
Hedged equity funds	-	-	4,810,915	4,810,915	9.8%
Absolute return funds	-	-	4,813,972	4,813,972	9.8%
Alternative fixed income fund	-	-	1,051,019	1,051,019	2.1%
Private equity	-	-	100,000	100,000	0.2%
Fixed income	<u>3,910,764</u>	<u>6,124,645</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,035,409</u>	<u>20.5%</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 19,114,260</u>	<u>\$ 6,124,645</u>	<u>\$ 23,716,204</u>	<u>\$ 48,955,109</u>	<u>100%</u>
Percent of total	39.0%	12.5%	48.4%	100.0%	

<u>Type of Investment</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>NAV</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Percent of Total</u>
<u>2017</u>					
Large cap equity funds	\$ 11,498,427	\$ -	\$ 2,369,523	\$ 13,867,950	29.3%
Small cap equity funds	1,203,681	-	2,767,805	3,971,486	8.4%
International equity - developed markets funds	2,967,967	-	1,520,677	4,488,644	9.5%
International equity - emerging markets funds	-	-	5,985,070	5,985,070	12.7%
Hedged equity funds	-	-	4,662,816	4,662,816	9.9%
Absolute return funds	-	-	4,589,224	4,589,224	9.7%
Alternative fixed income fund	-	-	708,705	708,705	1.5%
Fixed income	2,900,122	5,867,610	-	8,767,732	18.6%
Certificates of deposit	<u>-</u>	<u>200,055</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>200,055</u>	<u>0.4%</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 18,570,197</u>	<u>\$ 6,067,665</u>	<u>\$ 22,603,820</u>	<u>\$ 47,241,682</u>	<u>100%</u>
Percent of total	39.3%	12.8%	47.9%	100%	

Transfers between levels due to changes in inputs are considered to take place at the end of the reporting period. There were no transfers between levels during 2018 or 2017.

The Fund has unfunded commitments of \$3,415,000 for investments with a secondary market private equity managers of \$2,900,000 and an event driven strategy manager of \$515,000.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT RETURN (Continued)

Investments, except for certain designated investments, are managed on a pooled basis, using a unit method to allocate both values and earnings to individual endowment funds or to general funds. Of the investment totals of \$48,955,109 and \$47,241,682 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, amounts allocable to all endowments were \$35,296,080 and \$33,364,509, respectively. The balance of \$13,659,029 and \$13,877,173 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, represent general investments of the Fund. Of the net investment gain of \$3,987,760 for the year ended June 20, 2018 and the net investment gain of \$5,973,311 for the year ended June 30, 2017, the amounts allocable to endowments were \$3,179,702 and \$4,723,030, respectively.

Net investment return consisted of the following for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	2018		2017	
	Operating Accounts	Long-term Investments	Operating Accounts	Long-term Investments
Net dividends, interest and other income	\$ 147,425	\$ 498,552	\$ 102,692	\$ 485,865
Amortization of bond premiums	(7,949)	-	(27,002)	-
Net realized gains (losses)	-	2,715,276	-	(421,264)
Change in net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	(35,658)	921,138	(15,135)	6,035,001
Less investment expenses	-	(147,206)	-	(126,291)
Net investment return	\$ 103,818	\$ 3,987,760	\$ 60,555	\$ 5,973,311

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT RETURN (Continued)

The following tables summarize the basic strategies of each investment and also disclose related information regarding valuation methods and redemption restrictions for the years ended 2018 and 2017. Investments may be investment funds, or investments in individual equity or debt instruments. See the key following the tables for a more complete description of each column.

Investment Strategies and Selected Investment Information - 2018

Investment/Strategy	Fair Value 2018	Level / NAV 2018	Redemption Date(s)	Redemption Notice	Lock-up Date	Gate allowed?	Gate imposed?	Side Pockets allowed?	Side Pocket alloc.?	Estimated Final Liquidation
Large Cap Equity Mutual Fund, generally US growth stocks	\$ 1,619,849	1	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	
Large Cap Equity Fund, concentrated long only equity strategy	2,755,960	NAV	Qtr End	30 days	n/a	Yes	No	No	No	
Large Cap Equity, individual US stocks	5,834,765	1	Daily	5 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	
Large Cap Equity Mutual Fund, generally US stocks	3,289,573	1	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	
Small Cap Equity Mutual Fund, generally US stocks	1,346,500	1	Daily	5 days if over \$1 million	n/a	No	No	No	No	
Small Cap Equity Fund, specific industry sector stocks only	2,694,155	NAV	3/31, 9/30	30 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	
International Equity, individual stocks	3,112,809	1	Daily	4 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	
International Equity, generally international stocks	1,706,330	NAV	Mon End	30 days	n/a	Yes	No	No	No	
International Equity, Asia only	2,762,197	NAV	Mon End	30 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	
International Equity Fund, generally specific geographical area	1,467,701	NAV	Weekly	3 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	
International Equity, all markets	1,553,955	NAV	Daily	None	n/a	Yes	No	Yes	No	
Hedged Equity Fund, generally stocks	4,786,893	NAV	5/1	45 days	5/1/19	Yes	No	No	No	
Hedged Equity Fund, in liquidation	24,022	NAV	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	No	n/a	No	5 years +
Private Equity, secondary market	100,000	NAV	n/a	n/a	No withdrawal allowed. Initial term of 5 years for investments, with 2 1-year possible extensions. End date not specified.					
Absolute Return Fund, event driven debt and equity investments	3,722,693	NAV	Qtr End	65 days	n/a	Yes	No	Yes	No	
Absolute Return Fund, global investments with low correlation to equity markets	1,091,279	NAV	Mon End	45 days	n/a	Yes	No	No	No	
Alternative Fixed Income Fund, event driven debt and equity investments	527,576	NAV	n/a	n/a	No withdrawal allowed. Initial term of 3 years for investments, with 1 year possible extension, 2 year harvesting period with 2 years possible extension					
Alternative Fixed Income Fund, structured credit in real estate and corporate debt	523,443	NAV	n/a	n/a	The initial term of the fund expired on 11/30/16. The fund is subject to two additional one year extensions, both of which have already been approved. The fund is currently making distributions of return of capital. Estimated final liquidation date is unknown.					
Fixed Income Mutual Fund, short/intermediate high quality debt instruments	3,910,764	1	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	
Fixed Income, individual corporate and government bonds	6,124,645	2	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	
Total	\$ 48,955,109									

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT RETURN (Continued)

Investment Strategies and Selected Investment Information – 2017

Investment/Strategy	Fair Value 2017	Level/ NAV 2018	Redemption Date(s)	Redemption Notice	Lock-up Date	Gate allowed?	Gate imposed?	Side Pockets allowed?	Side Pocket alloc.?	Estimated Final Liquidation
Large Cap Equity Mutual Fund, generally US growth stocks	\$ 1,294,558	1	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Large Cap Equity Fund, concentrated long only equity strategy	2,369,523	NAV	Qtr End	30 days	n/a	Yes	No	No	No	n/a
Large Cap Equity, individual US stocks	5,325,182	1	Daily	5 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Large Cap Equity Mutual Fund, generally US stocks	4,878,687	1	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Small Cap Equity Mutual Fund, generally US stocks	1,203,681	1	Daily	5 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Small Cap Equity Fund, specific industry sector stocks only	2,767,805	NAV	3/31, 9/30	30 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
International Equity, individual stocks	2,967,967	1	Daily	4 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
International Equity, generally international stocks	1,520,677	NAV	Mon End	30 days	n/a	Yes	No	No	No	n/a
International Equity, fund of international hedge funds; redemption requested subsequent to 6/30/17	1,977,330	NAV	12/31	90 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	12/31/17
International Investment Fund, generally emerging market equities, long bias; redemption requested subsequent to 6/30/17	1,560,072	NAV	Qtr End	60 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	9/30/17
International Equity Fund, generally specific geographical area	2,447,668	NAV	Mon End	30 days	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Hedged Equity Fund, generally stocks	4,635,383	NAV	5/1	45 days	5/1/18	Yes	No	No	No	n/a
Hedged Equity Fund, in liquidation	27,433	NAV	n/a	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	5 years +
Absolute Return Fund, event driven debt and equity investments	3,563,212	NAV	Qtr End	65 days	n/a	Yes	No	Yes	No	n/a
Absolute Return Fund, global investments with low correlation to equity markets	1,026,012	NAV	Mon End	45	n/a	Yes	No	No	No	n/a
Alternative Fixed Income Fund, structured credit in real estate and corporate debt	708,705	NAV	n/a	n/a	The initial term of the fund expired on 11/30/16. The fund is subject to two additional one year extensions, the first year of which has already been approved. The fund is currently making distributions of return of capital. Estimated final liquidation date is unknown.					
Fixed Income Mutual Fund, short/intermediate high quality debt instruments	2,900,122	1	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Fixed Income, individual corporate and government bonds	5,867,610	2	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Certificates of Deposit	200,055	2	Daily	None	n/a	No	No	No	No	n/a
Total	\$ 47,241,682									

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT RETURN (Continued)

Key:

Level / NAV: Indicates the classification level (1, 2, or 3), within the fair value framework at which the investment is reported based on the valuation techniques used or that the investment is valued using the NAV as determined by the investment manager.

Redemption Date(s): The date(s) on which the Fund has the ability to request a redemption from the individual fund manager.

Redemption Notice: The number of days' notice in advance the Fund must give the individual fund manager prior to the redemption date.

Lock-up Date: The earliest date that the Fund can request a redemption from an individual fund manager due to restrictions imposed by the manager on new or renewed investments.

Gate Allowed?: Can the individual fund manager restrict redemptions from their fund (generally due to excessive redemption requests by investees at any one date)?

Gate Imposed?: As discussed above, was a gate imposed as of June 30, 2018 or 2017?

Side Pockets Allowed?: Does the individual fund manager have the ability to allocate specific illiquid or other investments in their portfolio to individual investees?

Side Pockets Allocated?: As discussed above, have any such illiquid assets been allocated as of June 30, 2018 or 2017?

Estimated Final Liquidation: The estimated time frame for total liquidation of an investment, based on the fund manager's projections, or the expected redemption date for investments for which redemption requests have been submitted.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 4 - ENDOWMENTS

The Fund's endowment consists of both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Executive Committee to function as endowments. Depending on the source of the fund, earnings may be restricted or designated for use in scholarships, programs, or for the general use of the Fund.

Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds internally designated to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The State of Illinois has adopted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). The Executive Committee of the Fund has interpreted UPMIFA for accounting purposes as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Fund classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Fund in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

The Fund has adopted an investment policy that states that the long-term goal is to preserve and grow the purchasing power of the endowment without taking on unnecessary downside risk. The specific objectives of the management of investments are: 1) up to a 5% payout for expenses; 2) a need for growth at the rate of 5% on a real (net of inflation) basis; and 3) preservation of principal. The Fund utilizes a total return strategy whereby it is portfolio total risk and total return that matters. The Fund has set goals for investing in and maintaining diverse asset classes which balance expected returns, both for current income and long-term appreciation, and risk tolerance. Actual returns and allocations in any given year may vary from expected goals.

The annual spending policy of the Fund is to utilize a percentage of the floating three-year average fair value of an individual fund as of June 30 in the following fiscal year. The utilization rate for endowments, both donor restricted and internally designated, with restrictions or designations as to use is 5%. The utilization rate for endowments, both donor restricted and internally designated, with no restrictions or designations as to use is 3% to 5%, based on the current needs of the Fund. The rate used in 2018 and 2017 for endowments with no restriction or designation as to use was 5%. Based on this policy, endowment earnings of \$1,578,131 and \$1,553,800 were appropriated for expenditure and used for operations for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Assets are considered appropriated for expenditure in the year for which the Executive Committee authorizes the actual expenditure.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 4 - ENDOWMENTS (Continued)

Endowments, which represent only a portion of investments, are composed of the following as of June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>2018</u>				
Donor-restricted endowment funds and unappropriated earnings	\$ -	\$ 5,733,224	\$ 7,584,757	\$ 13,317,981
Internally-designated funds	<u>21,978,099</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,978,099</u>
Total invested endowment funds	21,978,099	5,733,224	7,584,757	35,296,080
Endowment funds received not yet invested	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,025,000</u>	<u>1,025,000</u>
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 21,978,099</u>	<u>\$ 5,733,224</u>	<u>\$ 8,609,757</u>	<u>\$ 36,321,080</u>
<u>2017</u>				
Donor-restricted endowment funds and unappropriated earnings	\$ -	\$ 5,100,050	\$ 7,254,757	\$ 12,354,807
Internally-designated funds	<u>21,009,702</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,009,702</u>
Total invested endowment funds	21,009,702	5,100,050	7,254,757	33,364,509
Endowment funds receivable	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>98,513</u>	<u>98,513</u>
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 21,009,702</u>	<u>\$ 5,100,050</u>	<u>\$ 7,353,270</u>	<u>\$ 33,463,022</u>

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Fund to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature that are in excess of related temporarily restricted amounts are reported in unrestricted net assets. None of the fair values of individual funds were below historical cost at June 30, 2017 or 2018. UPMIFA does allow the expenditure of funds from these endowments if the Fund deems it prudent and the donor has not stated otherwise.

During 2015, a pledge was received for the endowment. Since the unpaid portion of the pledge will continue to be received in future years, the net amount of the pledge is not included in invested endowment funds, but the net pledge receivable is included in total endowment funds.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 4 - ENDOWMENTS (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Total endowment funds, June 30, 2016	\$ 19,008,818	\$ 3,931,704	\$ 7,020,316	\$ 29,960,838
New gifts	-	-	332,954	332,954
Earnings appropriated for expenditure and used for programs and operations	(1,034,313)	(519,487)	-	(1,553,800)
Net investment return	<u>3,035,197</u>	<u>1,687,833</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,723,030</u>
Total endowment funds, June 30, 2017	21,009,702	5,100,050	7,353,270	33,463,022
New gifts	-	-	1,256,487	1,256,487
Earnings appropriated for expenditure and used for programs and operations	(1,027,980)	(550,151)	-	(1,578,131)
Net investment return	<u>1,996,377</u>	<u>1,183,325</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,179,702</u>
Total endowment funds, June 30, 2018	<u>\$ 21,978,099</u>	<u>\$ 5,733,224</u>	<u>\$ 8,609,757</u>	<u>\$ 36,321,080</u>

NOTE 5 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

For measurement purposes, discount rates between 0.95% and 4.32% are used to determine the present value of the pledges receivable, which includes an adjustment for risk premium. Aging and valuation at June 30, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Due in		
Less than one year	\$ 4,493,062	\$ 5,945,434
Two to five years	7,864,396	9,585,320
More than five years	<u>2,150,000</u>	<u>2,150,000</u>
Gross pledges receivable	14,507,458	17,680,754
Less agency pledges	(3,000)	(6,233)
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges	(25,000)	(25,000)
Less discount to risk-adjusted present value	<u>(1,767,242)</u>	<u>(2,100,617)</u>
Pledges receivable, net	<u>\$ 12,712,216</u>	<u>\$ 15,548,904</u>

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 6 - FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets are comprised of the following at June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Furniture and equipment	\$ 109,053	\$ 109,053
Vehicles	59,984	89,021
Leasehold improvements	<u>135,389</u>	<u>135,389</u>
Total fixed assets	304,426	333,463
Less allowance for depreciation	<u>(215,442)</u>	<u>(228,589)</u>
Fixed assets, net	<u>\$ 88,984</u>	<u>\$ 104,874</u>

The provision for depreciation of furniture, equipment, and leasehold improvements amounted to \$35,803 and \$54,668 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

NOTE 7 - AGENCY PAYABLE

In 2017 Illinois enacted the Invest In Kids Scholarship Tax Credit Program offering a 75% income tax credit to individuals and businesses that contribute to qualified Scholarship Granting Organizations (SGOs). The SGOs then provide scholarships for students whose families meet the income requirements to attend qualified, non-public schools in Illinois. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Fund received and deposited \$7,469,717 in an account separate from the Fund's operating accounts. Subsequent to year end the Fund has disbursed approximately \$7,100,000 in scholarships to eligible students according to the Act. Agency payables totaled \$7,673,866 and \$225,051 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

NOTE 8 - GRANTS PAYABLE

The Fund awards operating, capital and programmatic grants to schools, and also incurs other expenses for specific programs benefiting schools within the educational system. Certain grants may cover multiple years. For measurement purposes, discount rates between 2.33% and 2.52 % were used to determine the present value of grants payable. Grants payable at June 30, 2018 and 2017, are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Grants to Schools due in one year	\$ 2,989,242	\$ 2,312,499
Grants to Schools due in two or more years	<u>979,750</u>	<u>540,000</u>
Gross grants payable	3,968,992	2,852,499
Less discount to present value	<u>(30,174)</u>	<u>(6,239)</u>
Grants payable, net	<u>\$ 3,938,818</u>	<u>\$ 2,846,260</u>

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 9 - CONTRIBUTED SERVICES

The Fund received contributed services from outside entities of \$46,718 and \$141,818 during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The receipt and use of these services are shown as revenue and expenses in the statements of activities.

NOTE 10 - FUNDRAISING EVENTS

The Fund holds several fundraising events each year, such as the Golf Classic and Auxiliary Board Ball. The Humanitarian Award Dinner has been held bi-annually over the last several years, most recently in 2018.

As described in Note 2, the Fund may receive event contributions or event revenue in conjunction with these events.

Net fundraising event revenue consists of the following:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Event revenue	\$ 6,361,799	\$ 710,834
Event expenses	<u>(990,721)</u>	<u>(342,021)</u>
Fund-raising events revenue, net	<u>\$ 5,371,078</u>	<u>\$ 368,813</u>

Because event contributions are not included above and event activity may span one or more fiscal years, it should be noted that these amounts reflect only the event revenue, as defined in Note 2, for the fiscal years, and not the complete results of fundraising events.

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 11- EXPENSES

The summary of expenses for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, is as follows:

	School Operations Programs	Leadership/ Teacher Development Programs	Academic Enrichment Programs	Student Scholarship Programs	Other Programs	Total Program Expenses	Management Expenses	Fund-Raising Expenses	Total Expenses
2018									
Grants to schools and other organizations	\$ 6,194,234	\$ 357,819	\$ 191,262	\$ 115,674	\$ 867,820	\$ 7,726,809	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,726,809
Services/goods provided to schools	176,541	-	1,024,091	-	14,719	1,215,351	-	-	1,215,351
Scholarships and other assistance	-	99,833	5,756	7,341,962	-	7,447,551	-	-	7,447,551
Total grants and scholarships	6,370,775	457,652	1,221,109	7,457,636	882,539	16,389,711	-	-	16,389,711
Less expenditures for agency transactions	-	-	-	(89,385)	(431,143)	(520,528)	-	-	(520,528)
Net grants and scholarships expense	6,370,775	457,652	1,221,109	7,368,251	451,396	15,869,183	-	-	15,869,183
Salaries and related benefits	342,079	141,290	357,879	613,311	344,517	1,799,076	1,138,763	605,731	3,543,570
All other expenses	65,007	179,699	521,372	328,681	388,722	1,483,481	332,727	277,799	2,094,007
Total expenses	<u>\$ 6,777,861</u>	<u>\$ 778,641</u>	<u>\$ 2,100,360</u>	<u>\$ 8,310,243</u>	<u>\$ 1,184,635</u>	<u>\$ 19,151,740</u>	<u>\$ 1,471,490</u>	<u>\$ 883,530</u>	<u>\$ 21,506,760</u>
Percent of total	31.5%	3.6%	9.8%	38.7%	5.5%	89.1%	6.8%	4.1%	100.0%
2017									
Grants to schools and other organizations	\$ 3,963,381	\$ 294,589	\$ 208,212	\$ 97,705	\$ 1,034,516	\$ 5,598,403	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,598,403
Services/goods provided to schools	142,211	-	845,302	-	29,045	1,016,558	-	-	1,016,558
Scholarships and other assistance	-	51,818	2,650	7,584,185	-	7,638,653	-	-	7,638,653
Total grants and scholarships	4,105,592	346,407	1,056,164	7,681,890	1,063,561	14,253,614	-	-	14,253,614
Less expenditures for agency transactions	(6,000)	-	(25,000)	(96,489)	(490,690)	(618,179)	-	-	(618,179)
Net grants and scholarships expense	4,099,592	346,407	1,031,164	7,585,401	572,871	13,635,435	-	-	13,635,435
Salaries and related benefits	409,091	107,309	352,577	343,419	266,397	1,478,793	1,105,065	555,650	3,139,508
All other expenses	65,898	128,265	525,833	311,792	291,825	1,323,613	413,217	293,062	2,029,892
Total expenses	<u>\$ 4,574,581</u>	<u>\$ 581,981</u>	<u>\$ 1,909,574</u>	<u>\$ 8,240,612</u>	<u>\$ 1,131,093</u>	<u>\$ 16,437,841</u>	<u>\$ 1,518,282</u>	<u>\$ 848,712</u>	<u>\$ 18,804,835</u>
Percent of total	24.3%	3.1%	10.2%	43.8%	6.0%	87.4%	8.1%	4.5%	100.0%

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 11 - EXPENSES (Continued)

Expenditures for agency transactions represent payments made pursuant to contributions received that were designated by donors for use by specific beneficiaries. Current US GAAP requires the exclusion of these expenditures from expenses. However, these payments are included in gross expenses of the Fund on the preceding summary in order to present the full amount of the benefits provided to schools and students, and are then presented as a reduction of the related expenses in the period in which the payments are made. See Note 2 for a description of the Fund's policy regarding these transactions.

NOTE 12 - CONDITIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS

Certain student scholarships awarded by the Fund cover multiple years. As a condition to maintaining these scholarship awards, students may be required to achieve a minimum grade point average, actively participate in the scholastic program or fulfill other donor-imposed conditions. Because the scholarship awards are conditional on the continued attendance at a participating Catholic school, academic performance, and program participation of the student, they have not been accrued and expensed in these financial statements. Management estimates that these conditional scholarship awards which may be provided by the Fund are approximately \$16,471,000 at June 30, 2018, due as follows:

<u>Year ending June 30,</u>	
2019	\$ 3,982,000
2020	3,604,000
2021	3,191,000
2022	2,665,000
2023	1,998,000
2024 and subsequent	<u>1,031,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 16,471,000</u>

Funding for these provisional scholarships is anticipated as follows:

	<u>Total</u>	<u>Percent of Total</u>
Temporarily restricted gifts already received by the Fund	\$ 5,653,000	34.3%
Future collections on unconditional pledges to the Fund	4,850,000	29.4%
Future endowment earnings	216,000	1.3%
Future collections on conditional pledges expected to be received by the Fund based on revocable intentions to give by donors	4,408,000	26.8%
Unrestricted assets of the Fund	<u>1,344,000</u>	<u>8.2%</u>
	<u>\$ 16,471,000</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

(Continued)

BIG SHOULDERS FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 13 - LEASE AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

The Fund leases certain office facilities and office equipment pursuant to agreements that expire between 2020 and 2021. At June 30, 2018, the future minimum lease commitments under these non-cancelable operating leases are as follows:

<u>Year ending June 30,</u>	
2019	\$ 122,996
2020	124,530
2021	<u>161</u>
Total	<u>\$ 247,687</u>

The Fund has an option to renew the lease on the current office facilities through June 30, 2025. No decision has been made at this time to exercise that option.

Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, for the Fund was \$150,511 and \$137,618, respectively.

NOTE 14 - RETIREMENT PLANS

Employees are eligible to participate in the Fund's defined contribution retirement plan (Section 403(b) plan). Employees may contribute taxable or pre-tax dollars to an individual investment account. The Fund currently matches contributions at a rate of \$0.50 per \$1.00 contributed up to a maximum of 8% of the employee's eligible wages. In 2018 and 2017, the Fund contributed \$90,546 and \$76,766, respectively, to the plan on behalf of participating employees.

NOTE 15 - TAX-EXEMPT STATUS

The Fund has received a determination letter from the Internal Revenue Service indicating that the Fund is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and, except for taxes pertaining to unrelated business income, is exempt from federal and state income taxes. The Fund is classified as a public charity under Section 509(a)(1) and Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), an organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from direct or indirect contributions from the general public. A provision has been made for unrelated business income taxes in the accompanying financial statements in fiscal year 2018.

The Fund recognizes a tax position as a benefit only if it is "more likely than not" that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the "more likely than not" test, no tax benefit is recorded. The Fund does not expect the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits to significantly change in the next twelve months.

The Fund has applied this criterion to all tax positions for which the statute of limitations remains open. Tax years open to examination by tax authorities under the statute of limitations include fiscal years ended June 2015 through 2017. The Fund recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest and income tax expense, respectively. The Fund has no amounts accrued for interest or penalties as of June 30, 2018 and 2017. The Fund has determined that its tax provisions satisfy the more likely than not criterion and that no provision for income taxes is required at June 30, 2018.
